

**FILED**

JUL 06 2011

COURT OF APPEALS  
DIVISION III  
STATE OF WASHINGTON  
By: \_\_\_\_\_

No. 292525

IN THE COURT OF APPEALS OF THE  
STATE OF WASHINGTON

DIVISION III

---

STATE OF WASHINGTON,

Respondent,

vs.

JOSE LUIS RODRIGUEZ GUZMAN,

Appellant.

---

APPEAL FROM THE SUPERIOR COURT  
OF YAKIMA COUNTY, WASHINGTON

---

THE HONORABLE RUTH REUKAUF, JUDGE

---

BRIEF OF RESPONDENT

---

JAMES P. HAGARTY  
Prosecuting Attorney

Kevin G. Eilmes  
Deputy Prosecuting Attorney  
WSBA #18364  
Attorney for Respondent  
211, Courthouse  
Yakima, WA 98901  
(509) 574-1200

**FILED**

JUL 06 2011

COURT OF APPEALS  
DIVISION III  
STATE OF WASHINGTON  
By \_\_\_\_\_

No. 292525

IN THE COURT OF APPEALS OF THE  
STATE OF WASHINGTON

DIVISION III

---

STATE OF WASHINGTON,

Respondent,

vs.

JOSE LUIS RODRIGUEZ GUZMAN,

Appellant.

---

APPEAL FROM THE SUPERIOR COURT  
OF YAKIMA COUNTY, WASHINGTON

---

THE HONORABLE RUTH REUKAUF, JUDGE

---

BRIEF OF RESPONDENT

---

JAMES P. HAGARTY  
Prosecuting Attorney

Kevin G. Eilmes  
Deputy Prosecuting Attorney  
WSBA #18364  
Attorney for Respondent  
211, Courthouse  
Yakima, WA 98901  
(509) 574-1200

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	PAGE
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	ii-iii
I. <u>ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR</u> .....	1
A. <u>ISSUES PRESENTED BY ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR</u> .....	1
B. <u>ANSWERS TO ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR</u> .....	1
II. <u>STATEMENT OF THE CASE</u> .....	1
III. <u>ARGUMENT</u> .....	2
<b>1. The trial court did not abuse its discretion in denying         the motion to withdraw the <i>Alford</i> plea, as Guzman has         not demonstrated that a manifest injustice occurred, or         that the plea was not knowing and voluntary .....</b>	<b>2</b>
IV. <u>CONCLUSION</u> .....	7

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

PAGE

**Cases**

In re Montoya, 109 Wn.2d 270, 744 P.2d 340 (1987) ..... 4

In re Personal Restraint of Isadore, 151 Wn.2d 294,  
88 P.3d 390 (2004) ..... 2

State v. Branch, 129 Wn.2d 635, 919 P.2d 1228 (1996) ..... 2

State ex rel Carroll v. Junker, 79 Wn.2d 12, 482 P.2d 775 (1971)..... 2

State v. Codiga, 162 Wn.2d 912, 175 P.3d 1082 (2008) ..... 3

State v. Hubbard, 106 Wn.App. 149, 22 P.3d 296,  
*review denied*, 145 Wn.2d 1004, 35 P.3d 380 (2001)..... 4

State v. Marshall, 144 Wn.2d 266, 27 P.3d 192 (2001)..... 2

State v. Mendoza, 157 Wn.2d 582, 141 P.3d 49 (2006)..... 2, 3

State v. Osborne, 102 Wn.2d 87, 684 P.2d 683 (1984) ..... 3

State v. Perez, 33 Wn.App. 258, 654 P.2d 708 (1982) ..... 3

State v. Smith, 134 Wn.2d 849, 953 P.2d 810 (1998) ..... 3

State v. Taylor, 83 Wn.2d 594, 521 P.2d 699 (1974) ..... 3

State v. Valdobinos, 122 Wn.2d 270, 858 P.2d 199 (1993) ..... 2

State v. Walsh, 143 Wn.2d 1, 17 P.3d 591 (2001)..... 3

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (continued)

PAGE

**Federal Cases**

Boykin v. Alabama, 395 U.S. 238, 89 S.Ct. 1709,  
23 L.Ed.2d 274 (1969) ..... 2

North Carolina v. Alford, 499 U.S. 25, 91 S.Ct. 160,  
27 L.Ed.2d 162 (1970) ..... 3

**Rules and Statutes**

CrR.4.2(d) ..... 2

CrR 4.2(f) ..... 3

RAP 10.3(b) ..... 1
